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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On February 8, 2011, C. Leslie Pettko (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC or “the Company”), Docket Number C-2011-2226096.  Mr. Pettko alleged in the Complaint that “there are incorrect charges on my bill.”  In addition, Mr. Pettko included an 11-page, 63-paragraph attachment to the Complaint entitled “Statement of Facts and Request for Relief.”


In the attachment, Mr. Pettko detailed his position that the manner in which PAWC bills its customers for the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS) is incorrect because the billing dates for PAWC’s customers vary throughout the month but the effective date of changes to the DSIC and the STAS is the same for every customer.  Mr. Pettko averred that this discrepancy causes customers to be incorrectly charged for the DSIC and the STAS.  Mr. Pettko alleged that, through its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC violated the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, engaged in conversion through its unfair and deceptive retroactive billing procedures and breached its contractual relationship with each of its customers.  Mr. Pettko sought the formation of a class action of similarly situated customers, the imposition of punitive damages against PAWC and the awarding of attorneys’ fees.



On March 9, 2011, PAWC filed and served an Answer to the Complaint.  In its Answer, PAWC averred that the Complaint should be dismissed and the Commission should find that PAWC properly implements changes in its DSIC and STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS is consistent with Commission Orders and attached to its Answer documents evidencing approval from the Commission’s Bureau of Audits and Bureau of Fixed Utility Services granting approval of PAWC’s DSIC and STAS filings.  PAWC further averred that it cannot be over-collecting any allowed costs because of the reconciliation requirements of the Public Utility Code that govern the DSIC and the STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that Mr. Pettko’s argument that PAWC’s implementation of changes in the DSIC and STAS on a “bills-rendered” basis and not a “service rendered” basis was incorrect.



PAWC further averred in its Answer why other issues presented in the complaint are not relevant to Commission proceedings.  This includes class action suits, punitive damages and attorneys’ fees.  PAWC concluded that Mr. Pettko is not entitled to bring the Complaint as a putative “class action,” is not entitled to the relief requested and that the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.



On March 23, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.  In its Motion, PAWC reiterated its position that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS are consistent with all applicable Commission Orders.  PAWC provided that the revenues billed for the DSIC and the STAS are reconciled pursuant to Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code and that because of the reconciliation of the differences between actual costs and actual billed revenues incorporated in both the DSIC and the STAS, neither rate mechanism can result in PAWC collecting more than its actual allowed costs.  PAWC explained that such reconciliation recognizes both over-collections and under-collections.



On April 8, 2011, Mr. Pettko filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion.  In his Answer, Mr. Pettko continued to maintain that PAWC is incorrectly charging him the DSIC and the STAS.  Mr. Pettko averred that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS impacts its customers differently depending on the specific date during the month that a customer is billed.  Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC is violating its own tariff by failing to pro-rate changes in the DSIC and STAS for portions of the billing period that occur before the change in the DSIC or STAS is permitted.  Mr. Pettko further averred in his Answer: 
Moreover, PAWC’s argument that it is incapable of over-collecting revenue is based on a macro-level view of its relationship with the PUC and the ability to collect the permitted amount of both the DSIC and the STAS.  This case, however, calls for a micro-level view of the relationship between Penn American and its individual customers and the manner in which it collects the DSIC and STAS from them.  These considerations are markedly different.
Mr. Pettko then claimed that this micro-level view demonstrates that PAWC’s collection of the DSIC and the STAS violates Sections 1303 and 1304 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §§1303, 1304.  Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied.



On October 5, 2011, I issued an Order Granting In Part and Denying In Part Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.  In that Order, it was determined that, with regards to the portion of the Complaint pertaining to a “class action,” monetary damages, the Unfair Trade Practices Consumer Protection Law, attorneys’ fees and the overall accuracy of the total amount collected by PAWC in its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings was granted.



It was further determined in the October 5th Order that it was unclear from a review of the pleadings whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC or the STAS violated other provisions of the Public Utility Code that would lead to a finding that there are incorrect charges on Mr. Pettko’s bill, as Mr. Pettko alleged in the Complaint.  It was determined that Mr. Pettko should have an opportunity to be heard to make such a demonstration apart from whether PAWC is compliant with existing Commission Orders and rules regarding the implementation of the DSIC and the STAS.  That is, Mr. Pettko should have an opportunity to demonstrate whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS are correct on a “micro” level and not just a “macro” level.  Even if there is no question that PAWC is recovering the correct amount in its DSIC and STAS overall, it may be that PAWC is not recovering the correct amount in the DSIC and STAS from the Complainant.  PAWC’s Motion, therefore, was denied in part.

Subsequently, a series of pleadings regarding discovery and the scope of the proceeding were filed.  This included a Motion to Allow Discovery and Reschedule Hearing filed by Mr. Pettko on November 1, 2011.  Attached to the Motion as Exhibits were a Request for Documents Directed to Pennsylvania American Water Company and a Notice of Deposition of Pennsylvania American Water Company.



On November 7, 2011, an informal conference call was held off the record amongst the counsel for the parties of record and the Presiding Officer.  During that time, the parties were given an opportunity to discuss the procedural status of the case in light of Mr. Pettko’s Motion filed November 1, 2011 and the hearing scheduled for December 12, 2011.  During that conference call, it was determined that the hearing scheduled for December 12, 2011 would be converted to a Prehearing Conference during which time a procedural schedule and other similar issues for the case would be addressed.  



On November 17, 2011, PAWC filed Objections of the Pennsylvania American Water Company to the Request for Documents and Notice of Deposition Issued by C. Leslie Pettko.  In response to PAWC’s Objections, Mr. Pettko filed a Motion to Compel Discovery on November 29, 2011.  Finally, in response to Mr. Pettko’s Motion to Compel Discovery, PAWC filed an Answer on December 5, 2011.



These discovery disputes were resolved via an Order dated December 7, 2011.  In that Order, each issue raised by Mr. Pettko’s discovery requests, PAWC’s Objections, Mr. Pettko’s Motion to Compel and PAWC’s Answer was addressed.  Additionally, a further clarification of the scope of the proceeding, as articulated in the Order issued October 5, 2011, was provided to help facilitate the resolution of the proceeding.  As stated in that Order, Mr. Pettko was not permitted the opportunity to re-litigate issues that have already been litigated and decided by the Commission with regard to the DSIC and the STAS.  Mr. Pettko, however, was permitted the opportunity to demonstrate whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS violates other provisions of the Public Utility Code that the Commission may not have previously considered.


On December 9, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question By The Administrative Law Judge.  In its Motion, PAWC moved that the following Material Question be certified for review by the Commission pursuant to Section 5.305 of the Public Utility Code:

Is PAWC’s application of changes in the DSIC and the STAS to the effective portion of the total amount billed to each customer under the Company’s otherwise applicable rates and charges, without pro-rating such rate changes for service rendered before and after the effective date of such change: (1) in accordance with prior Commission Orders authorizing how changes in DSIC and STAS rates should be applied to customers’ bills; and (2) if so, does PAWC’s application of changes in such rates in that manner nonetheless violate some other Commission Order or regulation such that the manner in which PAWC applies changes in DSIC and STAS rates is not protected from retrospective review and refund by Section 316 of the Public Utility Code and the doctrine of Commission-made rates?

PAWC explained in its Motion why it believes that the above question should be certified to the Commission and provided the necessary information required pursuant to Section 5.305 of the Commission’s regulations for certification of a Material Question.


A Prehearing Conference was held on December 12, 2011.  In light of PAWC’s Motion, however, a procedural schedule for this case was not established at that time.  Instead, the parties determined to postpone establishing a procedural schedule until PAWC’s Motion was addressed and discovery further progressed.



On December 29, 2011, Mr. Pettko filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question.  In his Answer, Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied because, among other things, the standard required by Section 5.305 of the Commission’s regulations has not been met since certification of a question will not prevent prejudice or expedite the proceedings.  Mr. Pettko further argued that the proposed question does not accurately capture what is actually at issue in this case.  Finally, Mr. Pettko opposed the Motion on the basis that certification of a question at this time would be premature because, in part, certification of a question before discovery is concluded would prejudice Mr. Pettko by forcing him to argue his case on an incomplete record.



On January 6, 2012, an Order Denying Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question By The Administrative Law Judge was issued.  PAWC’s Motion was denied because the Company failed to demonstrate how it would be substantially prejudiced at that point in the proceeding if the Material Question was not certified to the Commission.  The Motion was also denied because various procedural issues PAWC raised were either not ripe or not relevant at that time.  The Order stated that Mr. Pettko should have the opportunity to present his direct case before it can be determined whether a Material Question is appropriate and that the Commission may not have a sufficient base of information upon which to determine how to answer the Material Question as PAWC had framed it at that point in the proceeding.



On January 30, 2012, a Further Prehearing Conference was held.  During that time, a procedural schedule was established for this matter.  Pursuant to the schedule, Mr. Pettko served his Direct Testimony on April 30, 2012.  Accompanying Mr. Pettko’s Direct Testimony was the Direct Testimony of Frank W. Radigan on Behalf of Complainant.  
On May 29, 2012, PAWC filed a Motion for Summary Judgment.  In its Motion, PAWC averred that there are two independent bases for its Motion, “either one of which, on its own, would support the entry of summary judgment in the Company’s favor.”  As discussed further below, PAWC argued that Mr. Pettko has not demonstrated that the Company implements its DSIC or STAS inconsistent with any Commission Order, or that Mr. Pettko is harmed in anyway by such implementation.  In response to Mr. Pettko’s pre-served testimony, PAWC served the Direct Testimony of JoAnne Lontz and accompanying exhibits on May 30, 2012.  Ms. Lontz is a Senior Financial Analyst at PAWC.
On June 1, 2012, Mr. Pettko filed a Notice of Deposition of Pennsylvania American Water Company.  In its Notice of Deposition, Mr. Pettko sought to take the deposition of a Company officer regarding eleven (11) matters.  On June 11, 2012, PAWC filed an Objection to Mr. Pettko’s Notice of Deposition.  PAWC averred that the matters set for inquiry in the Notice of Deposition were not appropriate for discovery and were duplicative of the discovery that has already been conducted in this case.

On June 15, 2012, Prehearing Order #4 was issued temporarily suspending the litigation schedule established for this case, including formal discovery, so that PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Mr. Pettko’s Answer to it could be considered.

On June 22, 2012, Mr. Pettko filed his Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  In his Answer, Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied because there are genuine issues of material fact as to whether PAWC was permitted to charge him increased DSIC and STAS rates prior to the Commission-approved effective date of the increase under the tariff, and that doing so results in a discriminatory rate practice.  Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC’s repeated assertion that it was authorized to bill a rate before the rate even became effective does not make it so.  Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC’s argument is legally infirm and that he is entitled to a full and fair hearing on the merits of his case.
Finally, on July 5, 2012, Mr. Pettko filed a Supplemental Opposition to Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  In his Supplemental Opposition, Mr. Pettko discussed a Tentative Implementation Order issued by the Commission on May 11, 2012 
regarding Act 11 of 2012.  Mr. Pettko contended that the Tentative Order specifically demonstrates that rate increases of the DSIC may not be charged to the customer until after the effective date as Mr. Pettko has argued in this proceeding.
PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment filed on May 29, 2012 is now ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, the Motion will be granted and the Complaint dismissed.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is C. Leslie Pettko.

2. The Respondent in this case is Pennsylvania American Water Company.
3. Mr. Pettko receives water service from PAWC at his home at 118 Berkshire Drive, McMurray, Pennsylvania in Washington County.

4. On February 8, 2011, Mr. Pettko filed a Complaint against PAWC alleging that there were incorrect charges on his bill with regard to the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS).
5. On March 9, 2011, PAWC filed an Answer to the Complaint averring that the Complaint should be dismissed and that the Commission should find that the Company properly implemented the DSIC and the STAS.
6. On March 23, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings reiterating its position that its implementation of the DSIC and STAS are consistent with all applicable Commission Orders and averring that the Complaint should be dismissed.
7. On April 8, 2011, Mr. Pettko filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings maintaining his position that PAWC is incorrectly charging the DSIC and STAS and that his Complaint should proceed to a full and fair hearing.
8. On October 5, 2011, an Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings was issued that removed Mr. Pettko’s claims for a class action, monetary damages, attorney’s fees, and other issues, but allowed Mr. Pettko to pursue his claim that there were incorrect charges on his bill.
9. On December 7, 2011, an Order addressing a Motion to Compel filed by Mr. Pettko was issued resolving multiple discovery disputes between the parties and further clarifying the scope of this proceeding to be whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS violate provisions of the Public Utility Code that the Commission may not have previously considered.
10. On January 6, 2012, an Order Denying Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question By The Administrative Law Judge was issued denying PAWC’s request to have a Material Question certified for review by the Commission regarding its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS.
11. On April 30, 2012, Mr. Pettko served his Direct Testimony in support of his Complaint.

12. Mr. Pettko pays his water bills as they come in and was always aware that his bills contained amounts for various taxes and surcharges, in addition to charges for water used.

13. Mr. Pettko’s billing cycle from PAWC begins in the middle of each month.

14. PAWC does not pro-rate increases in the DISC or STAS to the portion of the bill following the effective date of the increase.

15. Mr. Pettko never received a refund or credit from PAWC for amounts of the DSIC and STAS not pro-rated.

16. On April 30, 2012, Frank W. Radigan served his Direct Testimony in support of Mr. Pettko’s Complaint.

17. Mr. Radigan is a Principal in the Hudson River Energy Group, a consulting firm providing services regarding utility services and specializing in the fields of rates, planning and utility economics.
18. Mr. Radigan has testified as an expert witness in utility rate proceedings on more than 100 occasions over thirty (30) years before various utility regulatory bodies.

19. The DSIC is used to fund the replacement of water distribution facilities.
20. The DSIC is applied to all customers on a usage basis so as to spread the cost of infrastructure improvements among all customers.

21. The total amount of annual revenue that can be collected by PAWC through the DSIC, as well as the appropriate DSIC rate to achieve that amount, is approved by the Commission in consideration of the original cost of eligible distribution system improvement projects net of accrued depreciation, the pre-tax return rate applicable, depreciation expenses, the amount calculated under an annual reconciliation and projected quarterly revenues.

22. The DSIC surcharge is expressed as a percentage carried to two decimal places and applied to the applicable portions of each customer’s water bill.

23. The DSIC rate changes on a quarterly basis based on updated information provided by PAWC.

24. The DSIC is reconciled annually by examining allowed versus collected monies for the DSIC to determine whether PAWC has over or under collected the DSIC in the aggregate.

25. The annual reconciliation of the DSIC does not review whether PAWC over or under collected from individual customers.

26. PAWC reads customer meters once a month and has a mix of meter reading cycles where usage is a mix of the current month and previous months.

27. Depending on the billing cycle of the customer, it is possible that the majority of the billing period occurred prior to the effective date of the DSIC increase.

28. PAWC applies the new DSIC rate even to those portions of a customer’s bill which predate the approved effective date of the change.

29. PAWC has over two million customers.

30. Mr. Pettko’s billing cycle for June of 2009 ran from June 18 to July 16, 2009.

31. A new DSIC rate was implemented on July 1, 2009.

32. Mr. Pettko paid the new DSIC rate implemented on July 1, 2009 for the portion of his bills encompassing twelve (12) days in June.

33. Because of the regularity of billing periods, the same customers will always be billed at the same time during the month.

34. On May 29, 2012, PAWC filed a Motion for Summary Judgment averring that the Complaint should be dismissed because the Company implements its DSIC and STAS surcharge in a manner that is consistent with its tariffs and Mr. Pettko has incurred no harm in PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS.
35. On May 30, 2012, PAWC served the Direct Testimony of JoAnne Lontz.

36. On June 15, 2012, Prehearing Order #4 was issued temporarily suspending the litigation schedule established for this case, including formal discovery, so that PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, and Mr. Pettko’s Answer to it, could be considered.

37. On June 22, 2012, Mr. Pettko filed his Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment averring that there are genuine issues of material fact as to whether PAWC was permitted to charge Mr. Pettko increased DSIC and STAS rates prior to the Commission-approved effective date of the increase under the tariff, and that doing so also results in a discriminatory rate practice that harms Mr. Pettko.
38. On July 5, 2012, Mr. Pettko filed a Supplemental Opposition to Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment asserting that the Commission’s Tentative Implementation Order regarding Act 11 of 2012 entered May 11, 2012 demonstrates that rate increases of the DSIC may not be charged to the customer until after the effective date.

DISCUSSION



The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code Chapter 1, 3 and 5, provide for the filing of Motions for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings.  The Commission’s Rules provide in relevant part:

§ 5.102 Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.

(a)  Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.

* * *
(d) Decisions on Motions.

(1) Standard for grant or denial on all counts.  The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate.  The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

52 Pa. Code §§ 5.102(a), (d)(1).  

For a motion for summary judgment, the moving party has the burden of showing that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  The record must be examined in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party.  First 
Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania v. McCall, 313 Pa. Superior Ct. 54, 56, 459 A.2d 406, 408 (1983). To avoid the motion for summary judgment, the nonmoving party must set forth facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial.  If the nonmoving party fails to oppose a properly supported motion for summary judgment with affidavits, depositions, or the like, it may not rely on its pleadings to controvert the facts presented by the moving party's affidavits.  Id. at 58-59.



In this case, Mr. Pettko argued in his Complaint that there are incorrect charges on his bill.  Along the way, there have been many procedural and other issues raised that have consumed significant resources.  At its core, however, Mr. Pettko was given the opportunity to demonstrate that PAWC violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation, or any Commission-approved Company tariff through its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, when PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and subsequent Motion for Certification of a Material Question to the Commission, supra, were denied.  As stated in the Order denying PAWC’s Motion for Certification of a Material Question, dated January 6, 2012, Mr. Pettko was to be given an opportunity to present his case before the Complaint is dismissed without a hearing.  Mr. Pettko was given that opportunity through the serving of his direct case on April 30, 2012.


As discussed below, Mr. Pettko argued in his direct case that PAWC implements its DSIC and STAS in a manner that violates Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code.  Yet, even when viewed in a light most favorable to the Complainant, and accepting as true all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, Mr. Pettko has failed to state a claim that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC or STAS violates Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code, or any other provision of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation, or any Commission-approved Company tariff.  PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law and its Motion for Summary Judgment will therefore be granted and Mr. Pettko’s Complaint will be dismissed.


Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code addresses discrimination in rates.  This section provides, in pertinent part:

No public utility shall, as to rates, make or grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.  No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to rates, either as between localities or as between classes of service. …

66 Pa. C.S. § 1304; see also, Rosemary Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 1100, 1102 (Pa. Cmwlth  1982) (Mill); Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 654, 657-659 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984)(PECO); Building Owners and Managers Assoc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 1092, 1095-1096 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984) (Building Owners).  Section 1304 does not demand the exact specificity which Mr. Pettko, and his expert Mr. Radigan, argue is required.  All that 1304 requires is that any discrimination in rates not be unreasonable.  A review of the relevant case law supports this.


In Mill, supra, the Commonwealth Court reversed and remanded the Commission’s decision that Section 1303 and 1304 gave the Commission no power to permit the petitioner in that case to pay less than her monthly charges.
  The Court stated:
It is true that Section 1303 prohibits a public utility from demanding or receiving a rate less than that established in the applicable tariff, but Section 1304 modifies that prohibition by providing that a utility shall not grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person.  The clear implication from this language is that a person may be given a rate preference so long as it is not unreasonable, and we believe that it falls to the PUC to determine under what circumstances and in what amounts such a preference would be reasonable.

Id. at 1102 (emphasis in original).


Similarly, in PECO, supra, the Commonwealth Court rejected the petitioner’s argument that a surcharge unlawfully discriminates against certain customers and is therefore in violation of Section 1304.  In rejecting the argument, the Court stated that to be unreasonable also required an advantage to one customer and an injury to another customer:

It must be first noted that not all differences in rates are discriminatory and, therefore, unlawful.  Only unreasonable differences are prohibited.  More importantly:
Before a rate can be declared unduly preferential and therefore unlawful, it is essential that there be not only an advantage to one, but a resulting injury to another.  Such an injury may arise from collecting more than a reasonable rate to him in order to make up for inadequate rates charged to another, or because of a lower rate to one of two patrons who are competitors in business.  There must be an advantage to one at the expense of another.

Id. at 657 (citations omitted).  The Court further noted that “the determination of whether a classification is reasonable is a question of fact for the Commission.”  Id.  The Court also rejected the argument that a difference in rates for residential customers is discriminatory and unreasonable when it is based solely on the end use of the product.  Id.  Instead, the Commission stated that “other factors” must be considered.  Id.


In Building Owners, supra, the Commonwealth Court reiterated its position that the difference in rates must create a disadvantage to one ratepayer and an advantage to another.  The Court stated:

Before addressing the individual arguments of the Association, we reiterate that mere variation in rates among classes of customers does not violate the Public Utility Code.  The requirement is merely that rates of one class of service shall not be unreasonably prejudicial and disadvantageous to a patron in any other class of services.  Thus, for a rate to be found unlawfully preferential, there must be both an advantage to one and a resulting injury to another.

Id. at 1095-1096 (citations omitted).  The Court further stated that such differences in rates based on various criteria is “not only permissible but often are desirable and even necessary to achieve reasonable efficiency and economy of operation.”  Id. at 1097, citing, United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C., 390 A.2d 865, 873 (Pa. Cmwlth 1978).



Finally, it is noted that the Commission is vested with the discretion to dismiss a complaint without a hearing under Section 703 of the Public Utility Code.  This Section provides:

(b)  Notice of hearing.--The commission shall fix the time and place of hearing, within or without this Commonwealth, if any is required and shall service notice thereof upon parties in interest.  The commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.

66 Pa. C.S. § 703(b); see also, 52 Pa. Code § 5.21(d).
  A decision to dismiss a complaint without holding hearings will be reversed by the Commonwealth Court only if there was an abuse of discretion.  Lehigh Valley Power Committee, et al. v. Pa. P.U.C., 563 A.2d 548, 552 (Pa. Cmwlth 1989); see also, United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C., 450 A.2d 1073, 1076 (Pa. Cmwlth 1982).



Having discussed the relevant law, it is now necessary to apply the relevant law to the facts of this case.



Mr. Pettko’s Direct Testimony provides the background of the complaint.  In his testimony, Mr. Pettko stated that he reviews his water bill from PAWC every month and that he trusts that they are fair and accurate.  Mr. Pettko further stated that his billing cycle runs from the middle of each month and that PAWC does not pro-rate the DSIC and STAS charges.  Mr. Pettko added that, by failing to pro-rate, he is being overcharged on his water bill and that he has never received a refund or credit from PAWC for any amounts that he was overbilled.  Mr. Pettko stated:
My billing cycle runs from the middle of each month.  Nevertheless, Penn American failed to pro-rate increases in the DSIC and STAS to the portion of the bill following the effective date of the increase – the effective date which was represented to me on my bills.  By failing to pro-rate I am being overcharged on my water bill.

By way of illustration, my billing cycle for June of 2009 ran from June 18 to July 16, 2009.  Therefore, even though the effective date of the DISC increase was July 1, I was overcharged for the increased rate on the portion of my billing cycle that is before July 1.  This encompassed twelve days in June – more than one-third of the month.

Mr. Pettko, therefore, claims he has been overcharged as a result of PAWC’s failure to pro-rate the implementation of the DSIC and STAS charges.



The gravamen of Mr. Pettko’s legal argument is raised in the testimony of Mr. Frank W. Radigan, a consultant who has testified as an expert witness in utility rate proceedings on more than 100 occasions over a period of thirty years before various utility regulatory bodies.  Mr. Radigan testified in his Direct Testimony that “disregarding the effective date, Penn American’s billing practices create an inherently inequitable system whereby some customers will always bear the increased rates more than others.”  Radigan St. No. 1 at 8 (emphasis in original).  Mr. Radigan testified:

Penn American’s position – that it is permitted to bill customers increased DSIC rates for their entire billing cycle, including those portions of the cycle which occurred prior to the effective date of the rate increase – creates a system where some customers will always bear the burden of the rate increase to a greater degree than other customers.  This is contrary to standard rate making practices.

Id. at 10 (emphasis in original).  Mr. Radigan contends that this practice violates Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code.



Mr. Radigan insists that “in this case, the only interpretation of Penn American’s tariff that favors the customer, that is consistent with standard rate calculation practice, and that does not result in discriminatory rates is that the DSIC must be prorated” and that “conversely, reading the tariff in the manner suggested by Penn American results in discriminatory rates being charged to customers based upon random billing cycles.”  Id.  Mr. Radigan testified:

Because of the regularity of billing periods, the same customers will always end up paying proportionally more each time the DSIC rate is increased – based only on when their billing period falls in the month.  This is inherently inequitable and is in violation of Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code.

Id. at 11.  Mr. Radigan concludes his testimony by noting the same deficiencies with the STAS that exist for the DSIC.  Mr. Radigan testified that “the very argument proffered by Penn American to support its practices under the DSIC … undermines Penn American’s position as to the STAS rate increases.”  Id. at 12.


In its Motion for Summary Judgment, PAWC argued that Summary Judgment is appropriate because the Company implements the DSIC consistent with Commission Orders and specific directives of the Commission’s Bureau of Audits on a “bills rendered” basis.  See e.g., PAWC Motion at 3.  PAWC argued that Mr. Pettko has now submitted his direct testimony and nothing therein contravenes the clear, unaltered, and controlling legal authority for PAWC to apply changes in the DSIC and STAS on a “bills rendered” basis.  Id. at 4, 9-18, App. A-K.  PAWC also argued in its Motion that Summary Judgment is appropriate because the testimony submitted on behalf of Mr. Pettko makes clear that his claim of having been “harmed” by the bills rendered application of the DSIC and STAS is “based on the unsupported and clearly erroneous assumption that the assessment of alleged ‘harm’ should consider only the way increases in the DSIC and STAS were applied and disregard the way decreases in those rates were applied.”  Id. (emphasis in original); see also, Id. at 18-20.  PAWC submitted an affidavit with its Motion that, it argues, shows bill calculations that demonstrate that Mr. Pettko was not harmed by the bills rendered application of the DSIC and STAS.  Id. at Exhibit 1.



PAWC concludes that Mr. Pettko’s direct case does not present a genuine issue as to any material fact and that the Company is therefore entitled to judgment in its favor as a matter of law.  Id. at 20-28.  PAWC states that the “facts” to which Mr. Pettko testified are not in dispute – PAWC admits that it applies changes in its DSIC and STAS on a bills rendered basis – and that the only issue presented in this case is whether PAWC is authorized to do so.  Id. at 20.  With regard to Mr. Radigan’s testimony, PAWC argued that Mr. Radigan’s Direct Testimony does not address the fundamental issue in this case of whether the Commission has authorized the application of changes in the DSIC and STAS on a bills rendered basis, id. at 21-22, and that a “bills rendered” application of a rate change is not contrary to Section 1304. Id. at 22-24 (citations omitted).  PAWC concluded that the Direct Testimonies submitted by Mr. Pettko and Mr. Radigan do not raise any genuine issue as to a material fact and that, therefore, Summary Judgment is appropriate.  


In his Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Mr. Pettko argued that PAWC has not established that PAWC is authorized to charge him increased DSIC and STAS rates for periods prior to the effective date of the increase specifically set forth in the tariff.  Mr. Pettko argued that, at a minimum, there is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether PAWC wrongfully billed DSIC and STAS increases prior to the specific effective dates of the increases.  In doing so, Mr. Pettko provides extensive discussion regarding the effective tariffs, and Mr. Radigan’s opinion as to whether PAWC is acting consistent with those tariffs.  Answer at 4-13.  This is followed by a discussion regarding the issue of “bills rendered” versus “service rendered” surcharges and why, as a service rendered surcharge, both the DSIC and the STAS must be prorated so that they are not effective earlier than permitted.  Id. at 13-19.


Mr. Pettko further reiterated in his Answer why PAWC’s practices violate Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code, and how the annual reconciliation does not correct such a violation.  Id. at 20-22.


Finally, Mr. Pettko argued in his Answer that PAWC’s claim that Summary Judgment is appropriate because Mr. Pettko suffered no harm is also not grounds for summary judgment.  Id. at 22-28.  Mr. Pettko argues that PAWC’s position is based on a documentary affidavit that cannot support the grant of summary judgment because it violates his due process rights.  Id.  at 22-25.  Mr. Pettko argues that PAWC’s assertion that he has not been harmed is based on a view that is too limited and based on calculations that are disputed, not established in facts and cannot give rise to summary judgment.  Mr. Pettko argues that PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment should be denied on both a procedural and substantive basis.  Mr. Pettko concludes his Answer by arguing that, at a minimum, there are genuine issues of material fact as to whether PAWC improperly charged him the full increased DSIC and STAS rates for portions of his bills prior to the Commission-approved effective date of the increase and that, therefore, PAWC has not established that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Id. at 28.


In his Supplemental Opposition, Mr. Pettko argued that the Commission’s recent Tentative Implementation Order at Docket Number M-2012-2293611 regarding its implementation of Act 11 of 2012 demonstrates that DSIC rate increases may not be charged to customers until after the Commission-approved effective date, directly contrary to PAWC’s position in this proceeding.  Mr. Pettko attached a copy of the Commission’s Tentative Implementation Order to his Supplemental Opposition and averred that, “at the very least, it demonstrates that there are genuine issues of material fact as to whether Penn American wrongfully charged Mr. Pettko increased DSIC rates prior to the PUC-approved effective date.”


In light of the arguments for and against Summary Judgment from both parties, and considering the record in the light most favorable to Mr. Pettko, I find that Mr. Pettko has not raised a genuine issue of material fact that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS in some way violates the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or any Commission approved Company tariff that warrants a hearing and that PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Summary Judgment is, therefore, appropriate.


PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS is not unreasonably discriminatory and may not even be discriminatory at all.  It, therefore, does not violate Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code.  Coming to this determination requires an examination of the real impact on customers as a result of having varying billing dates.  As noted in the chart below, so long as PAWC is consistent in when it begins and ends charging each individual customer the new DSIC and STAS rates each quarter, the number of days in the billing period will be the same for every customer.  As such, any different impact amongst individual customers due to different billing dates is negated because any customer who is charged the new DSIC or STAS charge twelve days earlier than another customer, as Mr. Pettko contends he is, is also not charged that new DSIC or STAS charge twelve days earlier than another customer when the subsequent DSIC or STAS rate is implemented.  


If each DSIC and STAS rate is in effect for approximately ninety-one (91) days (i.e., one quarter) for each customer, the financial impact of each individual rate change will create no difference amongst individual customers so long as each customer is charged the new rate for the entire ninety-one (91) days.  If a customer is being charged a higher DSIC or STAS rate earlier than other customers, so long as PAWC is consistent with regards to when during a month it bills individual customers, which Mr. Radigan recognized PAWC does and described as the “regularity of billing periods,” that same customer will also no longer be charged that higher DSIC or STAS rate earlier than other customers.  This is true regardless of whether the DSIC charge is an increase or a decrease and is a reasonable method for PAWC to implement the DSIC and STAS for its two million customers and not a violation of Section 1304.


To illustrate this fact, a comparison of three hypothetical customer bills with identical usage over the course of a quarter but with different billing dates shows that different billing dates do not create a discrepancy in the overall amount billed:
	
	
	Customer A
	Customer B
	Customer C

	A
	Total Usage June-August
	10,000 gallons
	10,000 gallons
	10,000 gallons

	B
	Billing Date 
	15th of the month
	22nd of the month
	29th of the month

	C
	Three Combined Billing Periods
	6/15-9/15
	6/22-9/22
	6/29-9/29

	D
	# Days in Three Billing Periods
	91 days
	91 days
	91 days

	E
	DSIC Rate change “effective date”
	July 1st 
	July 1st
	July 1st

	F
	DSIC Rate during the three bills
	4%
	4%
	4%

	G
	Price per gallon
	$0.005
	$0.005
	$0.005

	H
	Water Charge (AxG)
	$50
	$50
	$50

	I
	Service Charge
	$11.50
	$11.50
	$11.50

	J
	DSIC charge ((H+I)*F)
	$2.46
	$2.46
	$2.46


Any change in the DSIC rate affects all three hypothetical customers with the same usage the same because the number of days in the billing period are the same for all three customers, regardless of when that billing period starts and ends.


Furthermore, the requirement in PECO, supra, that there not only be an advantage to one customer but a resulting injury to another customer before a rate can be declared to be unduly preferential and therefore unlawful, PECO at 657, further supports the conclusion that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS in this case is not unreasonably discriminatory, if it is discriminatory at all.  Mr. Pettko attached to his Direct Testimony more than seven years of his water bills that were provided to him by PAWC in discovery.  A brief review of these bills reveals the implementation of DSIC charges ranging from $0.09 to $4.04, with the majority of these increases being approximately $1.00 or less.  


The fact that the changes in DSIC and STAS ranged from $0.09 to $4.04, with most being approximately $1.00 or less, supports a finding that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS does not create either an advantage to one customer or a resulting injury to another and therefore is not in violation of Section 1304.  Even assuming the most egregious discrepancy involving the $4.04 DSIC rate, of which Mr. Pettko claims he was inappropriately being over-charged by one-third since twelve days of his billing cycle occurred before the new rate was to take effect, Mr. Pettko was “overcharged” approximately $1.35 (4.04 / 3 = 1.35).  While being over charged $1.35 is not insignificant, any disadvantage Mr. Pettko incurs as a result is minimized not only because he will not be charged the $4.04 DSIC rate sooner than other customers but also because the DSIC rate that he was being charged prior to the $4.04 rate was implemented was $2.54.  As such, any disadvantage that Mr. Pettko may be realizing is further reduced since he would have been charged the $2.54 DSIC during those twelve days, instead of $4.04, a difference of only $0.60 ((4.04 – 2.54) x (12/30) = 0.60).



Again, Section 1304 does not require exact precision, only that rate differences not be unreasonable.  PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC is not unreasonable.  The $4.04 example is the most egregious situation, and the majority of the DSIC charges were approximately $1.00 or less, including as low as $0.09.  When the DSIC rate was $0.09, Mr. Pettko was only “overcharged” $0.03, if anything at all.  Certainly, Mr. Pettko cannot be considered prejudiced or disadvantaged by being over charged $0.03.  Mr. Pettko has not 
demonstrated any genuine issue of material fact in his direct case that warrants a hearing regarding whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS is unreasonably discriminatory or provides an advantage or preference to one customer over other customers.


The fact that the DSIC implements both increases and decreases also supports finding that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC is not unreasonable.  Any disadvantage or prejudice that Mr. Pettko, for example, may have experienced by paying an additional $0.03 to $0.60 on a particular month depending on the DSIC rate in effect at the time, is offset by the fact that Mr. Pettko would also be realizing any benefits of decreases in the DSIC rate sooner than other customers who have a later billing date than him.  Mr. Pettko argues that PAWC is unreasonably examining a small window of bills when arguing that Mr. Pettko in fact benefitted from his earlier billing date and PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC on a bills rendered basis.  A larger window of time, however, further minimizes any chance of discrimination.  Over the course of time, it is not unreasonable that the increases and decreases would generally offset each other.  This further supports that PAWC’s method is not unreasonable and does not create any disadvantage or prejudice to Mr. Pettko.



Mr. Pettko has also argued that PAWC’s implementation of the new DSIC and STAS rates prior to their “effective date,” violates the Company’s tariff.  I find, however, PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS is done in a manner that does not violate PAWC’s tariff.  Even if PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS created a variation from its tariff, as noted in Mill, supra, the Commonwealth Court has determined that Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code modifies the prohibition in Section 1303 that prohibits a public utility from demanding or receiving a rate less than that established in the applicable tariff.  Mill at 1102.  The Commonwealth Court noted that “the clear implication from this language is that a person may be given a rate preference so long as it is not unreasonable” and that such reasonableness is determined by the Commission.  Id.  Mill supports a finding that Mr. Pettko has not demonstrated that there is a genuine issue of material fact that warrants a hearing because of any variation from the tariff in how PAWC implements the DSIC and the STAS.



It is possible that the “effective date” approved by the Commission only identifies the rate to be applied for the period in which the new rate is to be used, not that the rate cannot be changed prior to that specific date or must be prorated.  That is, the Commission’s approval of a particular DSIC or STAS on a certain “effective date” may be an indication to PAWC that this is the particular rate that the Company can use on bills issued during the billing period in which the “effective date” falls, not that PAWC cannot begin to implement the new DSIC or STAS rate on water consumed after a particular date.  



As indicated in Building Owners, supra, a difference in rates is not only permissible and therefore not in violation of Section 1304, but is often desirable and even necessary to achieve reasonable efficiency and economy of operation.  Building Owners at 1097. Even if Mr. Pettko demonstrated a discrepancy in treatment between customers, such disparate treatment may be “desirable” or “necessary.”  This may be true because PAWC has over two million customers in Pennsylvania.  It may be, for example, that prorating the implementation of the DSIC and STAS charges for so many customers is unduly burdensome for two million customers, especially in light of any offsetting benefit that may arise from pro-rating.  This is especially true since the DSIC is a usage based charge.  Requiring PAWC to pro-rate the DSIC charge on a usage basis for every one of its two million customers, as Mr. Pettko desires, would require PAWC to read the meter for every one of its customers on the first day the new rate is implemented.  It is simply not possible to read meters for two million customers on a single day.  Even if there is discrimination in rates created by how PAWC implements changes in the DSIC and STAS, as Mr. Pettko argues but, as noted above, has not been demonstrated, such discrimination may not be unreasonable, and therefore not in violation of Section 1304 given that PAWC has over two million customers in Pennsylvania.



The significant discussion in initial pleadings, pre-served testimony, PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Mr. Pettko’s Answer to PAWC’s Motion regarding “bills rendered” versus “service rendered” implementation of changes to the DSIC and the STAS is also without merit.  Even when accepting as true that PAWC implements the DSIC on a bills rendered basis, the hypotheticals above demonstrate that there is no discrimination when the 
DSIC is implemented on a “bills rendered” basis.  There is no genuine issue of material fact and PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because the facts averred by Mr. Pettko do not give rise to any violation of the Public Utility Code, Commission Order or regulation or Commission-approved tariff even when the DSIC is implemented on a bills-rendered basis.  



Mr. Pettko has also argued in response to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment that the Company improperly used the Affidavit of JoAnne Lontz and Exhibit Number 1 submitted by PAWC in support of its Motion.  Mr. Pettko argued that the affidavit of Ms. Lontz is not merely a documentary affidavit, but rather, sets forth substantive testimonial evidence that he has not been afforded the opportunity to cross examine.  Mr. Pettko argued that he is not being given his due process right to cross examine Ms. Lontz.  As discussed above, however, the Affidavit and Exhibit were not considered in reaching the determination that Mr. Pettko has not raised an issue of material fact in his direct case that warrants a hearing or that PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Therefore, this issue is moot and need not be decided as part of this Decision.


Finally, I also find unpersuasive Mr. Pettko’s Supplemental Opposition to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment noting the Commission’s Tentative Implementation Order in the proceeding regarding the implementation of Act 11 of 2012.  See, Implementation of Act 11 of 2012, Tentative Implementation Order, Docket No. M-2012-2293611 (entered May 11, 2012).  To begin, the Order is clearly tentative and not the final position of the Commission.  For example, the Order specifically states: 

The purpose of this Tentative Implementation Order is to propose the procedures and guidelines necessary to implement Act 11, including a DSIC process for investor-owned energy utilities, city natural gas distribution operations and wastewater utilities and to facilitate transition from Section 1307(g) water DSIC procedures to Act 11 DSIC procedures.

Id. at 3 (emphasis added).  The Commission clearly states that it will accept further comments on the proposed procedures and guidelines in response to the Order.  Id. at 21.  Certainly, the Order provides that “the DSIC then becomes effective and applicable to rates for service rendered on and after the effective date.”  Id. at 13.  To the extent that the Commission’s procedures proposed in the Tentative Order become final, however, the Commission could also determine that PAWC is acting contrary to its applicable tariff in an unreasonable manner when implementing the DSIC and STAS.  Until that time, however, the Tentative Implementation Order does not control this Decision.


As a result, I have accepted as true all of the well-pleaded facts raised by Mr. Pettko and Mr. Radigan, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, and considered each argument Mr. Pettko has raised in response to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  Having done so, I find that Mr. Pettko has failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact in his direct case or Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, even when examining all well-pleaded facts, and reasonable inferences from those facts, in a light most favorable to Mr. Pettko.  Even if we accept as true everything that both Mr. Pettko and Mr. Radigan testified in their Direct Testimonies, there would still be no violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff that warrants proceeding to a hearing and PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. 


As such, even after being given an opportunity to state his direct case, Mr. Pettko has failed to state a violation of Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code to support his Complaint.  PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS is not unreasonably discriminatory, even if it is discriminatory at all.  Mr. Pettko failed to state any claim that warrants a hearing regarding PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC or STAS.  PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment is therefore granted, and Mr. Pettko’s Complaint is dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  52 Pa. Code §5.102(a).
2. The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law. 52 Pa. Code §5.102(d)(1).

3. For a motion for summary judgment, the moving party has the burden of showing that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  The record must be examined in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party.  First Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania v. McCall, 313 Pa. Superior Ct. 54, 56, 459 A.2d 406, 408 (1983).  
4. To avoid the motion for summary judgment, the nonmoving party must set forth facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial.  If the nonmoving party fails to oppose a properly supported motion for summary judgment with affidavits, depositions, or the like, it may not rely on its pleadings to controvert the facts presented by the moving party's affidavits.  First Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania v. McCall, 313 Pa. Superior Ct. 54, 58, 59, 459 A.2d 406, 408 (1983).  
5. No public utility shall, as to rates, make or grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.  No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to rates, either as between localities or as between classes of service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1304; see also, Rosemary Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 1100, 1102 (Pa. Cmwlth  1982); Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 654, 657-659 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984); Building Owners and Managers Assoc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 1092, 1095-1096 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).  
6. Section 1303 prohibits a public utility from demanding or receiving a rate less than that established in the applicable tariff, but Section 1304 modifies that prohibition by providing that a utility shall not grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person.  The clear implication from this language is that a person may be given a rate preference so long as it is not unreasonable, and it falls to the Commission to determine under what circumstances and in what amounts such a preference would be reasonable.  Rosemary Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 1100, 1102 (Pa. Cmwlth 1982).
7. Before a rate can be declared unduly preferential and therefore unlawful, it is essential that there be not only an advantage to one, but a resulting injury to another.  Such an injury may arise from collecting more than a reasonable rate to him in order to make up for inadequate rates charged to another, or because of a lower rate from one of two patrons who are competitors in business.  There must be an advantage to one at the expense of another. Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 654, 657-659 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).

8. Mere variation in rates among classes of customers does not violate the Public Utility Code.  The requirement is merely that rates of one class of service shall not be unreasonably prejudicial and disadvantageous to a patron in any other class of services.  Thus, for a rate to be found unlawfully preferential, there must be both an advantage to one and a resulting injury to another.  Building Owners and Managers Assoc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 470 A.2d 1092, 1095-1096 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).  Such differences in rates based on various criteria is “not only permissible but often are desirable and even necessary to achieve reasonable efficiency and economy of operation.”  Id. at 1097.
9. The Commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest. 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(b); 52 Pa. Code §5.21(d).
10. A decision to dismiss a complaint without holding hearings will be reversed by the Commonwealth Court only if there was an abuse of discretion.  Lehigh Valley Power Committee, et al. v. Pa. P.U.C., 563 A.2d 548, 552 (Pa. Cmwlth 1989); see also, United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C., 450 A.2d 1073, 1076 (Pa. Cmwlth 1982).
11. PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment should be granted.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by the Pennsylvania American Water Company on May 29, 2012 at Docket Number C-2011-2226096 is granted.

2. That the formal Complaint of C. Leslie Pettko against the Pennsylvania American Water Company at Docket Number C-2011-2226096 is hereby dismissed.
3. That this matter be marked closed.
Date:
July 20, 2012
______________________________



Joel H. Cheskis


Administrative Law Judge

� 	For more information regarding these pleadings, please search the Commission’s website at Docket Number C-2011-2226096.


� 	Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code provides, in relevant part: “No public utility shall, directly or indirectly, by any device whatsoever, or in anywise, demand or receive from any person, corporation, or municipal corporation a greater or less rate for any service rendered or to be rendered by such public utility than that specified in the tariffs of such public utility applicable thereto.” 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303.


� 	Section 5.21(d) of the Commission’s regulations provides: “The filing of a formal complaint entitles the complainant to a formal hearing before the Commission except that the Commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.”  52 Pa. Code § 5.21(d).


� 	“12/30” represents the twelve days in June Mr. Pettko was charged the new DSIC rate.
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